HN27C1024H Series
1M (64K x 16-bit) UV and OTP EPROM
• DESCRIPTION
The Hitachi HN27C1024H is a 1-Megabit Ultraviolet Erasable
and One-Time Programmable Electrically Programmable Read Only
Memory organized as 65,536 x 16-bits.
The HN27C1024H features fast address access times of 85,
100, 120 and 150 ns and low power dissipation. This combination

44-lead Ceramic LCC
44-lead PLCC
• ORDERING INFORMATION
Type No. Access Time Package
HN27C1024HG-85 85 ns
HN27C1024HG-10 100 ns 40-pin Ceramic DIP
HN27C1024HG-12 120 ns (DG-40A)
HN27C1024HG-15 150 ns
HN27C1024HCC-85 85 ns
HN27C1024HCC-10 100 ns 44-lead Ceramic LCC
HN27C1024HCC-12 120 ns (CC-44)
HN27C1024HCC-15 150 ns
HN27C1024HCP-10 100 ns 44-lead PLCC
HN27C1024HCP-12 120 ns (CP-44)
HN27C1024HCP-15 150 ns
• HLHfc.203 0 0 2 5 3 6 3 b b T • H I T A C H I
4 - 2 8 Hitachi America, Ltd. • 2000 Sierra Point Pkwy. • Brisbane, CA 94005-1819 • (415) 589-8300
This Material Copyrighted By Its Respective Manufacturer
HN27C1024H Series —
PIN ARRANGEMENT
HN27C1024HG Series
VPP C VPP C 1 40 • Vcc
CE IZ 2 39 • PGM
1/015 c 3 38 • NC
I /014 c 4 37 • A15
1/013 c 5 36 • A14
I /012 c 6 35 • A13
1/011 c 7 34 • A12
1/010 c 8 33 • A11
I /09 c 9 40-PIN 32 • A10
I /08 l= 10 DIP
TOP VIEW 31 • A9
Vss l= 11
DIP
TOP VIEW
30 • Vss
I /07 c 12 29 • A8
I /06 c 13 28 • A7
I /05 IZ 14 27 • A6
I /04 c 15 26 • A5
I /03 16 25 • A4
I /02 c 17 24 • A3
1/01 [= 18 23 • A2
l/OO [= 19 22 • A1
OE • 20 21 • AO
(PinD40.HN27C1024HJ
HN27C1024HCC Series
HN27C1024HCP Series
1/013 1/014 I / 0 1 5 C E V p p N C V C C P G M N C A15 A 1 4
6 5 4 3 2 1 44 43 4 2 41 4 0
I / 012C 7 3 9 Z l A13
1/011 n . 8 3 8 • A12